on conventional flexible generators, such as peaker gas capacity, complementing a high

penetration of renewable generation. This comes at a significant cost, as it substantially over-

sizes renewables and additional investment is needed to build extra peaking capacity. In 2030,

the low-flex system is 3% more expensive than the NEO base case, and by 2040, the difference

in system costs is 14% (Table 4).

Inflexible assets, such as renewables and nuclear, are underutilised as a result, and there is

much more curtailment. Importantly, however, a lack of new flexibility does not halt the transition

to a renewables-led system, as renewables are still cheap to build (even if they go underutilised).

Even in a world where DR, storage and flexible EV charging fall short of their potential,

renewables still achieve almost 80% penetration by 2040 (Table 4).

Figure 20: Growth in wind capacity vs generation

Source: BloombergNEF

Figure 20 illustrates how wind additions are changed in this scenario. Additional wind capacity is

required from 2024 onwards, but by the 2030s, actual wind production is lower than the NEO

base case, due to curtailment.

Table 4: Key metrics for low-flex scenario

Metric Units 2030 2030 2040 2040

   Value  vs NEO Value  vs NEO

System cost GBPm/TWh 33.9 +3% 45.2 +13%

Emissions MtCO2 18.4 +9% 15.8 +36%

Fossil capacity as share of peak

demand
% 54% +10% 50% +45%

Renewable share of generation % 73% -0.7% 79% -1.2%

Source: BloombergNEF

-10%

+0%

+10%

+20%

+30%

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040

Change in

Wind Generation Wind Capacity

Flexibility Solutions for High-
Renewable Energy Systems

U.K.

November 2018

© Bloomberg Finance L.P.2018

No portion of this document may be reproduced, scanned into an electronic system, distributed, publicly
displayed or used as the basis of derivative works without the prior written consent of Bloomberg Finance
L.P.  For more information on terms of use, please contact sales.bnef@bloomberg.net. Copyright and
Disclaimer notice on page 51 applies throughout. 17

U.K. carbon emissions are higher in this scenario. The reduction of battery storage and demand

[…]

change against the NEO scenario

In 2040, solar generation is 14% below that in NEO (Figure 46), as there is less capacity installed.

However, the growth in energy storage allows the system to increase the utilization of wind and

reduce curtailment in general (Figure 47 and Figure 48), resulting in more wind generation than in

the NEO scenario despite capacity remaining the same. This is complemented by an increase in

relatively expensive biomass generation at extreme times.

Figure 47: Hourly generation during a typical autumn day in

2040 for the NEO scenario

Figure 48:  Hourly generation during a typical autumn day in

2040 for the high storage uptake scenario

Source: BloombergNEF Source: BloombergNEF

7.2. Implications, benefits and drawbacks of this scenario

Cheap batteries can accelerate the energy transition by adding value to renewables. They also

increase the utilization of existing capacity and defer investment in further generating capacity.

Such deferral means that, because of continuing renewable energy cost declines, capacity built

later on will be cheaper. This results in a lower system cost in 2030 (Table 7). By 2040, cost

-8%

+9%

-0%

+6%

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15

Lignite

Coal

Gas

Nuclear

Biomass

Wind

Solar

Generation (TWh)

-0%

+0%

+16%

+5%

-14%

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15

Lignite

Coal

Gas

Nuclear

Biomass

Wind

Solar

Generation (TWh)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00

Generation (GW)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

00:00 03:00 06:00 09:00 12:00 15:00 18:00 21:00

Generation (GW)

0100

00:00 04:00 08:00 12:00 16:00 20:00
Generation (GW)Discharging Curtail Charging Gas Hydro Wind Solar Nuclear Demand

Growth in energy storage

increases the utilisation of

wind and reduces

curtailment in general

Less solar and more

batteries result in less

curtailment

Flexibility Solutions for High-
Renewable Energy Systems

U.K.

November 2018

© Bloomberg Finance L.P.2018

No portion of this document may be reproduced, scanned into an electronic system, distributed, publicly
displayed or used as the basis of derivative works without the prior written consent of Bloomberg Finance
L.P.  For more information on terms of use, please contact sales.bnef@bloomberg.net. Copyright and
Disclaimer notice on page 51 applies throughout. 32

differences between this scenario and NEO are not as significant, resulting in virtually no change

in system costs.

Cheap storage also accelerates decarbonisation, particularly around 2030, when total emissions

are 13% lower than in the NEO scenario, equivalent to a reduction of 2.2MtCO2 in that year.

However, by 2040 there is little difference in emissions compared to NEO. This is because any

emissions by that point are as a result of fossil capacity acting as backup, filling longer gaps.

Batteries are a good way to shift energy across hours or days, where they can contribute

significantly to meeting peak demand. However, there is little batteries can do to help meet

demand during extended periods of low renewable output. Thus, a system running on batteries is

not capable of completely displacing fossil peaking capacity. This would require zero-carbon

seasonal storage or dispatchable generation.

Table 7 summarises the key metrics for the scenario and compares them to the NEO base case

scenario.

Table 7: Key metrics for the high uptake of storage scenario

Metric Units 2030 2030 2040 2040

   Value  vs NEO Value  vs NEO

System cost GBPm/TWh 32.1 -2% 39.9 +0%

Emissions MtCO2 14.6 -13% 11.7 +1%

Fossil capacity as share of peak

demand
% 44% -12% 34% -1%

Renewable share of generation % 75% +1.2% 80% -0.0%

Source: BloombergNEF

Flexibility Solutions for High-
Renewable Energy Systems

U.K.

November 2018

© Bloomberg Finance L.P.2018

No portion of this document may be reproduced, scanned into an electronic system, distributed, publicly
displayed or used as the basis of derivative works without the prior written consent of Bloomberg Finance
L.P.  For more information on terms of use, please contact sales.bnef@bloomberg.net. Copyright and
Disclaimer notice on page 51 applies throughout. 33

Section 8. Scenario: high uptake of flexible
demand

In order to reduce costs, encourage and integrate the uptake of clean energy and increase

[…]

displayed or used as the basis of derivative works without the prior written consent of Bloomberg Finance
L.P.  For more information on terms of use, please contact sales.bnef@bloomberg.net. Copyright and
Disclaimer notice on page 51 applies throughout. 42

Not including the cost of the cable (estimated at 5 billion pounds), the interconnection results in a

roughly 2% system cost reduction. This is due to three main factors: the avoided costs of building

flexible gas, access to lower-cost electricity and a reduction in total carbon costs.

Unlike individual technologies such as storage and flexible EV charging, interconnection with the

Nordics improves both short-run and seasonal flexibility. This reduces the need for other flexible

capacity, which in turn reduces system costs. It also reduces the need for fossil fuel burn,

resulting in fewer emissions. As more renewables are deployed, the value of interconnectors

shifts from providing bulk, cheap, clean power to providing valuable flexible power during high-

value hours.

Table 9 summarises the key metrics for the scenario and compares them to the NEO base-case

scenario.

Table 9: Key metrics for the interconnection scenario

Metric Units 2030 2030 2040 2040

   Value  vs NEO Value  vs NEO

System cost GBPm/TWh 32.2 -2% 38.9 -2%

Emissions MtCO2 12.7 -25% 8.8 -24%

Fossil capacity as share of peak

demand
% 44% -11% 31% -10%

Renewable share of generation % 76% +3% 81% +2%

Source: BloombergNEF

Flexibility Solutions for High-
Renewable Energy Systems

U.K.

November 2018

© Bloomberg Finance L.P.2018

No portion of this document may be reproduced, scanned into an electronic system, distributed, publicly
displayed or used as the basis of derivative works without the prior written consent of Bloomberg Finance
L.P.  For more information on terms of use, please contact sales.bnef@bloomberg.net. Copyright and
Disclaimer notice on page 51 applies throughout. 43

Section 10. Final thoughts

This section presents some overall observations and findings from across the scenarios, and the